2354235 11/2008
AA
V8
55
81
Altivar 21
Variable speed drives for

If the packaging appears damaged, it can be dangerous to open it or handle it. Handle with care.
Failure to follow this instruction can result in death, serious injury, or equipment damage.
WARNING
DAMAGED EQUIPMENT
Do not operate or install any drive that appears damaged.
Failure to follow this instruction can result in death, serious injury, or equipment damage.
WARNING
HANDLING AND LIFTING HAZARD
Keep the area below any equipment being lifted clear of all personnel and property. Use the lifting method illustrated in following figure.
Failure to follow this instruction can result in death, serious injury, or equipment damage.
WARNING
RISK OF TOPPLING
• Keep the drive on the pallet until ready to install.
• Never place the drive in an upright position without proper support, such as a hoist, braces, or other mounting supports.
Failure to follow these instructions can result in death, serious injury, or equipment damage.
• Altivar 21 drives up to ATV21HD18N4 and ATV21W075N4 can be removed from their
packaging and installed without a handling device.
• A hoist must be used for higher ratings.
• After removing the drive from its packaging, inspect it for damage. If any damage is found,
notify the carrier and your sales representative.

prospective
line Isc (2)
Nominal
rated output
current (1)
Transient
output current
(1) (3)
Total
dissipated
power at rated
load (1)
Reference
200 V 240 V 240 V
kW HP A A kVA kA A A W
0.75 1 3.3 2.7 1,1 5 4.6 5.1 63 ATV21H075M3X
1.5 2 6.1 5.1 2,1 5 7.5 8.3 101 ATV21HU15M3X
2.2 3 8.7 7.3 3,0 5 10.6 11.7 120 ATV21HU22M3X
3 — — 10 4,2 5 13.7 15.1 146 ATV21HU30M3X
4 5 14.6 13 5,4 5 16.7 19.3 193 ATV21HU40M3X
5.5 7.5 20.8 17.3 7,2 22 24.2 26.6 249 ATV21HU55M3X
7.5 10 27.9 23.3 9,7 22 32.0 35.2 346 ATV21HU75M3X
11 15 42.1 34.4 14,3 22 46.2 50.8 459 ATV21HD11M3X
15 20 56.1 45.5 18,9 22 61.0 67.1 629 ATV21HD15M3X
18.5 25 67.3 55.8 23,2 22 74.8 82.3 698 ATV21HD18M3X
22 30 80.4 66.4 27,6 22 88.0 96.8 763 ATV21HD22M3X
30 40 113.3 89.5 37,2 22 117 128.7 1085 ATV21HD30M3X
Motor Line supply (input) Drive (output) Altivar 21
Power ratings
Max. line current (4)
Apparent
power
Max.
prospectiv
e line Isc
(2)
Nominal
rated output
current (1)
Transient
output current
(1) (3)
Total
dissipated
power at rated
load (1)
Reference
380 V 480 V 380 V
kW HP A A kVA kA A A W
0.75 1 1.7 1.4 1,1 5 2.2 2.4 55 ATV21H075N4
1.5 2 3.2 2.5 2,1 5 3.7 4.0 78 ATV21HU15N4
2.2 3 4.6 3.6 3,0 5 5.1 5.6 103 ATV21HU22N4
3 — 6.2 4.9 4,1 5 7.2 7.9 137 ATV21HU30N4
4 5 8.1 6.4 5,3 5 8.2 10.0 176 ATV21HU40N4
5.5 7.5 10.9 8.6 7,2 22 12.0 13.2 215 ATV21HU55N4
7.5 10 14.7 11.7 9,7 22 16.0 17.6 291 ATV21HU75N4
11 15 21.1 16.8 13,9 22 22.5 24.8 430 ATV21HD11N4
15 20 28.5 22.8 18,7 22 30.5 33.6 625 ATV21HD15N4
18.5 25 34.8 27.8 22,9 22 37.0 40.7 603 ATV21HD18N4
22 30 41.6 33.1 27,3 22 43.5 47.9 626 ATV21HD22N4
30 40 56.7 44.7 37,3 22 58.5 64.4 847 ATV21HD30N4
37 50 68.9 54.4 45,3 22 79 86.9 976 ATV21HD37N4
45 60 83.8 65.9 55,2 22 94 103.4 1253 ATV21HD45N4
55 75 102.7 89 67,6 22 116 127.6 1455 ATV21HD55N4
75 100 141.8 111.3 93,3 22 160 176 1945 ATV21HD75N4
AAV85581  09/2009 8
Dimensions and weights
The figures below shows outline drawings of the ATV21 drives and the tables gives the dimensions and weights of the various models.
ATV21H Dimensions mm (in.) Weight kg

50 °C (122 °F) mounting types A and C
50 °C (122 °F) mounting type B
60 °C (140 °F) mounting types A and C
60 °C (140 °F) mounting type B
AAV85581  09/2009 14
Mounting and temperature conditions
Minimum air flow rates
If you are installing the drive in a Type 1 enclosure, provide forced ventilation at a rate at least equal to the value listed below each drive.
Minimum ventilation rates
For drive
Flow rate
m3/hour ft3/min
ATV21H075M3X 22 13
ATV21HU15M3X 35 21
ATV21HU22M3X 41 25
ATV21HU30M3X 50 30
ATV21HU40M3X 66 39
ATV21HU55M3X 85 50
ATV21HU75M3X 118 70
ATV21HD11M3X 157 93